Hareh 10, 1987

Josepb Solfen, Chief Executive Officer
St. Peter Regioval Treatment Center
Minnesota Velley Socfal adaptation Center
$t. Peter, Mi 55032

Dear lr. Solien:
CORRECTION ORDER

On Decesber 8, 3, 19, 11, and 12, 1986, the iinnasota Valley Social
Adeptation Center (HVSAC) was reviewed to detoruine coaxplience with the pro~
visions of lirnerota Rules, perts $5325.,U219 through 9525.0430 (Foraerly Rule
34) and 9555.8000 through 9355.7500 (Foreerly Rule 10), which govern the
licensure of reaiZential progranz for sersons with mental retsrdation., The
licensed cepacity of the prograr was 204 men, women, and children, aged five
snd over. At the tice of the review 154 (adults and children) were
receiving services.

VIOLATIONS AND CORRECTION ORDERS

The following vioclation(s) of state and (or) federsl laws and rules ware
observed. Corrective action for each violation is required by Minneseta
Statutes, section 245,305, and is harady ordered by the Conmissioner of
Bumsa Sorvices. PFaflure to ecorrect the violations withia the prescribed
amount of time may resvit i{n fines and/or action agaiast your liceunss, as
provided for im Minessota Btatutes, sections 245,801 and 245,803,

To sssiei—you im complying with the correction orders, & "suggested method
of correcticn” may be included for any or all of ths violatfoms eited.
Please be advisod that s “suggested method of correction™ is only a
suggestion and yov are not required to follow the “suggested methed of

- correction.” PFallure to follow the “"suggested mathod of correctien® will
not result {n 2 fine or an action against your licenss. Eowever, regardless
of the method used, you are reguired to corrsct the vielstion(s) withiam the
prascribad amount of time,

Al docunaa:ntion and other evidence of complisnce that is required by thlc
correction order must be subnitted to the Division of Licensing.

le¢ Citatfon: Minnesota Rules, part $555.5300, subpart 2, lodividual Abuse
Preveat{on Plan.
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violation: (a) 1In all records reviewed, ths individual sbuse preven-

tion plans relied on the program abuse preveantion plan for measuras to
aininize risk of abuse/neglect. The program abuse pravention plen did
not adequately cover all aress of vulnerability asscased for the indf-
vidual. (b) Individual abuse prevention plan assesszancs addresssed
only vulnerabilities to risk of abuse/neglect while tha resident {s ia
the household, and did not address other ervirowments.

Time Frese for Correction: By Yay 1, 1987 sudbmit evidencea that 23 per—-

cent of the resident records have been reviewad for {dentification of
all vulnerabilities not addressed by the progrsa sbugse prevention plam.
All resident records must be reviewed and revised by the Inter—-
disciplivary Teem (IDT) by March 1, 1988, Subnit a report which lists
the residents for whom plans have heen vevised every 30 days.

Citatfon: rinnesota Rules, part 9555.8400, subdpart 2.

Yiolationt Thée facility's policies on reporting of abuse were incon—
‘sistent. A rveporting systea (dated April 21, 1986, on page 154 of ths

policy aanual) does not include the requirement to record pertinemt
dates and times, and name and address of alleged perpetrator. However,
the above {tems wers included {n Campus Polfey 72400,

Tine Fraxe for Coxrection: By Hay }, 1987, submit evidence that the

inconsisteat procediures have been corrected, and that staff have bheen
informed of the requiruents.

Citation: Himnesota Rules, part 9555.8400, subpart 2.

Violation: The reporting procedure does not spacify that raports may

be made directly to the outside inveatigative authorities.

The procedure specified in the abuse prevention plan dated April 21,
1986, pagze 153) instructs staff to report ioternally before notifying
other agencles.

Interviews ravezled that the gtaff's understandiag is that reportnrt
sust report internzlly defore reporting to other agencies.

Time Frame for Correction: By May 1, 1987, submit a copy of the

ravised policy and avidence that sll mandated reporters have been
informed of this policy revision. -
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Citation: Kiunesots Rules, part 9555.8400, subpart S.

" Vielationt The reporting policies and procedures did mot include a
provision requiring the comunnication of all kuowledge and writtea
fuforhation regarding incidents of abuse or meglect to the Department
of Bumau Services.

Poliey 72400, pagoe 4, states: “Information regarding incidents of
abuse or neglect will be communicated to the Department of Buman
Services at the discration of the CEO,"

Time Ffraze for Correction:t Ry May 1, 1987, sudeit a revised policy
vhich requires all information regarding incidents of sbuse or neglect
to be cotwunicated to the LDepartment, Also subait evidence that all
zandated reporters have been fnformsed of the revised poliey.

Cltationt Hinnesota Rules, part 9525.0340, subpart 1.B3.

Violation: The IDT, in the forsmlation of the fndividualized programs .
and treataent plam, shall consider the proper exercise of the reai-
denta' and parents' civil sand legal rizhts, including the right to ade-
quate servica.

Cf the sizteen (1%) resident records reviewsd?, there was mo documen
tation that resizerts® rignts bad been addressed by the IDT st the
gnnual review,

Time Frave ior (orrectiont Regfaning iamedfately, and om 8 continuing
baeis as annual reviews occur, dooment that the IDT has cousidered the
proper exercise of restdents® and parents’ civil and legal rights.
Subrit copies of three records by July 1, 19&7,

Sugyested Aethed of Correctiont The IDT could address freedom of
movement, financial arrangements, right to vote, community par—-
ticipation, stc. Also, when a resident is on a program for maladaptive
Sshaviors whichk would restrict his/her rights, this fsaue could be
reviswed by the IDT, Areas to bde sddressed conld be taken from the
"Restidant’s Bill of Righte.”

Citation: Mionesota Rules, part $525.0330, nnﬁpart Ze

Vielation: The program did nat complete an sssessment of resident #634
on an annual basis.

-
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Time ¥rame for Correction: 37 May 1, 1987, subnit a copy of the

coupleted aznsessrent for resfident #4634, Also zuhmit evidenece that all
records have beon reviewed to {dentify any nther incomplete assesy—
mcnti.

Citation: uirnesota Rules, part $5253.5330, subpazrt 2.4, Behavioral

Assessnents.,

Vielatisn: 1iherc was no documentation that the residents participated

tn the behavioral assessuent, or that intormation was sapplied by
their parents, whern appropriate,

Tinme Frane four (orrection: Bepsloniny Aprxdl 1, 1987, and on a com~

tinuing besis, all residents (or rarants) wust participate in the
conpletion of peuavioral assesssents, unless valid reasons for faflure
to gerticipate are documented in tie resident's records.

Citation: :innesota Rules, nartg 9325.3430 and 9525,1535%0,

¥iolation: All records do net furnish sufffciently <otafled docomen~

tation of tho rasident'e propress, recression, or general respouse to
prograz to plan and evaluats the restdent's programs. Incomplate or
fnaccurate bascline data was utilized in the developrmaut of objectives.
wWithout specific and objective behsvioral data, resident progress
toward achievesment of objectives or ragression cannot de sdequately
evaluated,

For example:

8« The record for resident #634 in Bartlett 1 -~ North reveals subjec—
tive statements about performance such 23, “responds incon—
sistently to noiss”™ and “tracking skills are fnconsistent.”

b. The rocord for resident 7257 in Bartlett 2 -~ South revealed no
baseline data.

c. The record for rasident #485 im Bartlett 2 - Korth revealed ne
baseline data for two objectives, end fdentified the first week of
“treatment data” ss daseline dsta in two other objectives.

Time Frame for Correction: 3Reginning immediately, all new or revised
resident prograzs must be basad on specifie, objective data. 32y July 1,
1987, subnmit three resident prograws with baseline data and sufficient
iaformation to evaluate the resident’s response to the program.
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Citstion: Nimmesota Rules, part 93525.0350; Evalustios ssd Servicss.

violstion: Thers was no documentaticn that the interdiseciplinary team

(1PT); eveluated sll services utiiized by esch resident. Jor exawple:s

elient #331 from Bartlett 1 - South East did net have am IDT wvalustiom

of tha appropristaness of Occupational noruy (01') * nymd w
), oad nedical sarvices.

__u.-.-__'ze_e___.___._mcoms.si_ﬂ_t Beginniag April 1, "m‘f'. ot ........ -

tinvicg basis, the fnterdisciplinary team of sach vesideat’ allt cvul-
uate 81l services utilized by the re-idunt-

Citatfon: Minnesota Rules, part 9525.0260. subpart 2.

Violation: Interior and exterior doors were locked. The facility wsed

locked doors as a substitute for progran or staff istersction for ome
resident im Bartiett 1 = South, East housshold., The wardrebas im her
bedroom were locked with no corresponding progrsa to teach sppropriste
skills,

Time Frane for Corrections 3By Msy I, 1987. subuit evidence that tht -

sbove identified resideat's teem bas met sud determinad the need for-
locked wardrobes, and designed a program that will result fa ualockiag
her wardrobe, or document the rationsle for comtinued use of loctl.

Citation: Hinnesota Rules, part 9525.0280, aubpsrt 4 and yarz

] 952506370' subpart 1,

Although the facility steff as a whole demonstrated an eadiéttiadiuxjof
the noraalization principle, there vas & lack of age appropriste
msterials on Bartlett 2 - North.

Time Frawe for Correetion: 3By July l, 1987, sudmit (a) avidencs that

all staff on Bartlett 2 - Morth hsve received additional traiuing in .
practical applicstion of the principle of normslization; and, (b) o
plan te increase age appropriate materisls oo Jartiett 2 = notth.

'61tatien: Mianesots Rules, part 9525.0330, oa!part 2.G.(8) auﬁ\pntt

'ixi.9323.0360, subpazt 1.

Violatiou: The progrsm has not sdequately assessad the need for treat—

ment plans ic the ares of naladaptive sexual behavior. TFor exasplet

a., In Bartlett 2 - dorth, Easst hounsebold & resident was mssturbating
in the day roon for a period of 5 to 10 ninutea. Staff only
dntervened when 2 licensor brought this to 32 staff person’s atten-
tione

be The annual revievw for rerident #713 documented Inappropriate
sexual activity in public places. Ho program was devaloped.
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Yiwe Yrasma for Corractien: 3y May 1, 1987, subnit svidenss that the-
1T for the residents descrided ia (a) and (b) above have developed
plans to teach appropriats sexnal behaviers, er have documentad the .
rationale if programs ars not dsvaleped. Om & continuing basis, inform
IDTs of msladaptive sexusl dehavior snd implemest approprists pregram
Plans, _ ‘

13, Citation: Minmesots Rules, part 9525.0340, subpart 1.%. snd part
,52500230, subpart Se :

Violation: Resideat #713 was moved from Rartlett 2 Rest houssheld to
Bartistt Z - North household without imput or cosseat of the IDT e
the resident. TYhe resident had a history of slesp difffeulities (e.g.,
act slesping at unight, sleeping ia the day room, short pericds of
slesp, etc.) that had baen managed in Wast housebold. Aftar the move
to North household, the sleep difficulties greatly increased,

Time Frane for Correction: By May I, 1987, submit evidenca that the -
107 has met and discussed the situatiom described above. Iaclude doce—
mantation of the IDT's recomnendatioms gnd subscquent implementation.

RECOMMEHDATIONS

The following recomzendations are not requirements of Hinnesots Bules or
lawg zoverning your services or facility. These recommendations are pro—
vided to call your attention to sreas whare your facility or service 18 im
ninisum complisnce with the requirsments of rules or laws but it would bs
advisable to strengthen your efforts in theae aveas.

Pailure te follow these recosmendations will not result in a fise er acties
sgainst your license st this tize. However, should failure te follow recom~
pendations result ia a violatios of rulas or lsvs at a futurs dats, you will
be efted for moncompliance and may be subject to fines or sctiea against
your license.

”It 1s rescommended that staff be encouraged to eat with residents. -Seaft

iatervievs revealed 2 w&lli;;auc: to do so 1f schedules sllowed.

ARNDS SONNPIRNCOIII RSP S S SRR FU R R
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Provide a copy of this letter to zach lncal social sarvice aganey that has

"elients placed at your facility.

If you have any Qquestions concerning this Correction Order, please contact
Becky Eikmeler at (507/931-9270).

Sincerely,

G,r2%£2222a¢::5z‘;21/eiéi

Willfan T. Fink, Ph.De.
Dirsctor 6;%?1_/
Division of Licensing

DCTH-35

cct Sandra 8. Gardebring, Comwmissioner
Haris Gomex, Assistant Cowrmissioner
Al Hanzal, Assistant Coomissioner
Margaret Sandbderg, assigtant Commissioner
Beverly hLeydinger, Assistent Attorney General
Julie Brumner, Welsch Compliance Unit
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